
CSIRO PUBLISHING 

www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras Historical Records of Australian Science, 2008, 19, 115–124 

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 28, 2007 

Compiled by Helen M. Cohn 

Library Manager, Royal Botanic Gardens Melbourne, Private Bag 2000, South Yarra, Vic. 3141, Australia. 
Email: helen.cohn@rbg.vic.gov.au 

The scope of the bibliography is limited to material on the history of the natural sciences (mathematics, 
physical sciences, earth sciences and biological sciences), some of the applied sciences (including medical 
and health sciences, agriculture, manufacturing and engineering) and human sciences (psychology, anthro­
pology and sociology). Biographical material on practitioners in these sciences is also of interest. In geo­
graphic terms, the coverage includes, besides Australia, New Zealand, New Guinea and other islands of 
the Pacific Ocean near Australia, and Antarctica. 

In compiling this bibliography, the sources that proved so valuable to previous compilers were used to 
search for citations of articles, books and book reviews on subjects covered. As well, journals that had 
yielded relevant articles in previous years were scanned as likely sources of papers for inclusion. Library 
catalogues, particularly those of the National Library of Australia and the Royal Botanic Gardens 
Melbourne, were useful sources of relevant material. 

Thanks are due to those people who sent items or information about items published in 2007 for inclu­
sion in the bibliography, particularly Professor Rod Home who assiduously searches for material on physics 
and physicists. Thanks are also due to the staff of the eScholarship Research Centre at the University of 
Melbourne, especially Helen Morgan, for assistance in making the changeover from one compiler to another 
so smooth. Readers are invited to continue to send information on the publication of books, journal articles, 
conference papers, reports, Master’s and PhD theses and reviews on the subject published during 2008 for 
inclusion in future bibliographies. 

A. History of Australian Science Nicholas Baudin’, Endeavour, 31 (4) (2007), 
145–151. 

(a) General Works 7. ROBIN, Libby, How a Continent Created a 
1. BEATTIE, James and STENHOUSE, John, Nation (Sydney: University of New South 

‘Empire, Environment and Religion: God Wales Press, 2007), 259 pp.
and the Natural World in Nineteenth-century 8. RUSS, Rodney, ‘History, Exploration,

New Zealand’, Environment and History, 13 Settlement and Past Use of the Sub­

(2007), 413–446. Antarctic’, Papers and Proceedings of the 
Royal Society of Tasmania, 141 (1) (2007), 

Seas: In Search of Terres Australes 
2. CLODE, Danielle, Voyages of the South 

169–172.

(Melbourne: Miegunyah Press, 2006), 9. SIVASUNDARAM, Sujit, Nature and the 

315 pp. Godly Empire: Science and Evangelical 
Mission in the Pacific, 1795–18503. DUYKER, Edward, François Pèron: an 
(Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, Impetuous Life: Naturalist and Voyager
2005), 244 pp.(Melbourne: Miegunyah Press, 2006), 

349 pp. 
B. History of Natural Sciences 4. GRIFFITHS, Tom, Slicing the Silence: 

Voyaging in Antarctica (Kensington: 10. LUEDECKE, Cornelia, ed., Steps of 
University of New South Wales Press, 2007), Foundation of Institutionalized Antarctic 
399 pp. Research: Proceedings of the 1st SCAR 

5. HORACEK, John, ‘Bibliography of the Workshop on the History of Antarctic 
History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006’, Research, Bavarian Academy of Sciences 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 18 and Humanities, Munich (Germany), 
(1) (2007), 147–157. 2–3 June 2005 (Bremerhaven: Alfred­

6. KINGSTON, Ralph, ‘A Not So Pacific Wegener-Institut für Polar- und 
Voyage: the “Floating Laboratory” of Meeresforschung, 2007), 560 pp. Berichte 

© Australian Academy of Science 2008 10.1071/HR08005 0727-3061/08/010115 



 

 

116 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 19 Number 1 

zur Polar- und Meeresforschung / Reports on 
Polar and Marine Research, 560. Includes: 
Reinhard KRAUSE, ‘George von Neumayer 
(1826–1909): a Pioneer of Antarctic 
Research’ (pp. 112–121). 

11. MULVANEY, John and TYNDALE­
BISCOE, Hugh, eds, Rediscovering 
Recherche Bay (Canberra: Academy of Social 
Sciences in Australia for the National 
Academies Forum, 2007), 156 pp. Contents 
include: Alan FROST, ‘From the Hills of 
Provence to the Coast of Van Diemen’s Land: 
the Expedition of Antoine-Raymond-Joseph 
Bruny d’Entrecasteaux, 1791–1793’; 
Michael PEARSON, ‘‘‘Nothing left undone”: 
the Hydrographic Surveys of Beautemps-
Beaupre’; Gintaras KANTVILAS, ‘Labil ­
lardière and the Beginnings of Botan ical 
Exploration in Tasmania’; Nicol STEWART, 
‘‘‘J’etas convaincu qu’il dormait”: European 
Views of a Unique Australian Mammal’; John 
MULVANEY, ‘Meeting the Tasma nians’; Iain 
DAVIDSON, ‘Tasmanian Aborigines and the 
Origins of Language’; Ian RAE, ‘The 
Technology of Whaling: Why They did it, and 
How’. 

12. NATHAN, Erica, Lost Waters: a History of a 
Troubled Catchment (Carlton: Melbourne 
University Press, 2007), 258 pp. 

13. ROBIN, Libby and GRIFFITHS, Tom, 
‘Environ mental History in Australasia’, 
Environment and History, 10 (2004), 
439–474. 

(a) Physical Sciences 

14. BINNIE, Anna, ‘A Short History of the 
Australian Institute of Physics, Part 1: from 
European Settlement to the Formation of an 
Australian Committee of the Institute of 
Physics’, Australian Physics, 44 (2) (2007), 
39–44. 

15. JENKIN, John, William and Lawrence 
Bragg: the Most Extraordinary Collabor ­
ation in Science (Oxford: Oxford University 
Press, 2007), 458 pp. 

(b) Biological Sciences 

16. JACKSON, Stephen, Koala: origins of an 
Icon (Crows Nest: Allen and Unwin, 2007), 
248 pp. 

17. NEALES, Tom, ‘A Botanical Pioneer from 
the Melbourne Observatory’, Botanic News, 
Spring (2007), 4–5. Outlines the career of 
Jean White-Haney (1877–1953). 

18. SANDERSON, Rachel, ‘Many Beautiful 
Things: Botanists’ Accounts of North 

Queensland Rainforests’, Historical Records 
of Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 1–18. 

19. WAIRIU, Morgan, ‘History of the Forestry 
Industry in the Solomon Islands: the Case of 
Guadalcanal’, Journal of Pacific History, 42 
(2) (2007), 233–246. 

20. WELLS, Philippa K., ‘‘‘An Enemy of the 
Rabbit”: the Social Context of 
Acclimatisation of an Immigrant Killer’, 
Environment and History, 12 (2006), 
297–324. 

(c) Earth Sciences 

21. COOPER, Barry J and JAGO, James B., 
‘History of Cambrian Investigations in South 
Australia with particular reference to the 
Biostratigraphy’, Memoirs of the Association 
of Australasian Palaeontologists, 33 (2007), 
1–27. 

22. DOUGLAS, Kirsty, ‘‘‘Forgotten Spot” to 
“Classic Ground”: Geological Heritage in 
Australia and the Recuperative Power of the 
Deep Past’, Environment and History, 12 
(2006), 269–296. 

23. KINGSFORD, Richard, ed., Ecology of 
Desert Rivers (Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press, 2006), 354 pp. 

C. History of Applied Sciences 

(a) Medical and Health Sciences 

24. ANDERSON, Warwick, ‘The Colonial 
Medicine of Settler States: Comparing 
Histories of Indigenous Health’, Health and 
History, 9 (2) (2007), 144–154. 

25. BUTTERWORTH, Lee, ‘Ignorance or 
Murder: “baby farming” and infant mortal­
ity’, Journal of the Royal Historical Society 
of Queensland, 20 (1) (2007), 18–30. 

26. JONES, Ross I., Humanity’s Mirror: 150 
years of Anatomy in Melbourne (Haddington 
Press, 2007), 318 pp. 

(b) Agricultural and Related Sciences 

27. AJANI, Judith A., The Forest Wars 
(Melbourne: Melbourne University Press, 
2007), 362 pp. 

28. GRIGGS, Peter, ‘Deforestation and Sugar 
Cane Growing in Eastern Australia, 
1860–1995’, Environment and History, 13 
(2007), 255–283. 

29. HENZELL, Ted, Australian Agriculture: its 
History and Challenges (Collingwood: 
CSIRO Publishing, 2007), 336 pp. 

30. KIRKPATRICK, Jamie and BRIDLE, Kerry, 
eds, People, Sheep and Nature Conservation: 



 

117 Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 28, 2007 

the Tasmanian Experience (Collingwood: 
CSIRO Publishing, 2007), 263 pp. 

31. PICKARD, John, ‘Post and Rail Fences: 
Derivation, Development and Demise of 
Rural Technology in Colonial Australia’, 
Agricultural History, 79 (1) (2005), 27–49. 

32. STAR, Paul and BROKING, Tom, ‘‘‘Fescue 
to the Rescue”: Chewings Fescue, Paspalum, 
and the Application of Non-British 
Experience to Pastoral Practice in New 
Zealand, 1880–1920’, Agricultural History, 
80 (3) (2006), 312–335. 

D. History of Human Sciences 

33. HIATT, L., ‘The Rise and Fall of Daisy 
O’Dwyer’, Australian Aboriginal Studies, 2 
(2006), 111–115. Daisy O’Dwyer became 
Daisy Bates. 

E. Chronological Classification 

(a) Pre 1788 

34. ASHLEY, Scott, ‘How Navigators Think: the 
Death of Captain Cook Revisited’, Past and 
Present, 194 (2007), 107–137. 

35. BENSON, Doug and ELDERSHAW, 
Georgina, ‘Backdrop to Encounter: the 1770 
Landscape of Botany Bay, the Plants col­
lected by Banks and Solander and the 
Rehabilitation of Natural Vegetation at 
Kurnell’, Cunninghamia, 10 (2007), 
113–137. 

(b) 1788–1900 

(i) General Works 

36. BAILEY, John, Mr Stuart’s Track: the 
Forgotten Life of Australia’s Greatest 
Explorer (Sydney: Picador, 2007), 335 pp. 

37. FENNESSY, Kathleen M., A People 
Learning: Colonial Victorians and their 
Public Museums (Melbourne: Australian 
Scholarly Publishing, 2007), 334 pp. 

38. OLDROYD, D., ‘In the Footsteps of Thomas 
Livingstone Mitchell (1792–1855): Soldier, 
Surveyor, Explorer, Geologist, and Probably 
the First Person to Compile Geological Maps 
in Australia’ in Four Centuries of Geological 
Travel: the Search for Knowledge on Foot, 
Bicycle, Sledge and Camel, WYSE­
JACKSON, P. N., ed. (London: Geological 
Society, 2007), pp. 343–373. Geological 
Society Special Publication, 287. 

(ii) Natural Sciences 

(a) General Works 

39. BROOKER, Leslie, Expedition Eastwards 
from Northam by the Dempster Brothers, 
Clarkson, Harper and Correll, July-August 
1861 (Carlisle: Hesperian Press, 2007), 87 pp. 

40. STEPHENS, Matthew, ‘From Lost Property 
to Explorer’s Relics: the Rediscovery of the 
Personal Library of Ludwig Leichhardt’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 18 
(2) (2007), 191–227. 

41. WEGE, Juliette, ed., Matthew Flinders and 
his Scientific Gentlemen: the Expedition of 
HMS Investigator to Australia, 1801–05 
(Perth: Western Australian Museum, 2006), 
184 pp. 

(b) Physical Sciences 

42. DOUGLAS, Kirsty, ‘Under Such Sunny 
Skies’: Understanding Weather in Colonial 
Australia, 1860–1901 (Melbourne: Bureau of 
Meteorology, 2007), 54 pp. (Metarch Papers 
no. 17) 

43. MORRISON, Doug, ‘Neumayer: Pioneer 
Exploration Geophysicist [1]’, Preview: 
Australian Society of Exploration 
Geophysicists, 121 (April) (2006), 21–24. 

44. MORRISON, Doug, ‘Neumayer: Pioneer 
Exploration Geophysicist [2]’, Preview: 
Australian Society of Exploration 
Geophysicists, 122 (June), 12–15. 

45. MORRISON, Doug, ‘Neumayer: Pioneer 
Exploration Geophysicist [3]’, Preview: 
Australian Society of Exploration 
Geophysicists, 123 (August) (200), 17–20. 

46. MORRISON, Doug, ‘Neumayer: Pioneer 
Exploration Geophysicist [4]’, Preview: 
Australian Society of Exploration 
Geophysicists, 124 (October) (2006), 12–15. 

47. MORRISON, Doug, ‘Neumayer: Pioneer 
Exploration Geophysicist [5]’, Preview: 
Australian Society of Exploration 
Geophysicists, 125 (December) (2006), 
34–36, 38. 

48. MORRISON, Doug, ‘140 Years Ago: 
Neumayer and a Meteorite’, Preview: 
Australian Society of Exploration 
Geophysicists, 111 (2004), 52. 

49. QUILTY, Patrick G., ‘Georg Neumayer 
(1826–1909) in Tasmania, 1864’, Papers and 
Proceedings of the Royal Society of 
Tasmania, 141 (2) (2007), 203–212. 



 

 

118 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 19 Number 1 

(c) Biological Sciences 
50. BARKER, Robyn M., ‘The Botanical Legacy 

of 1802: South Australian Plants Collected 
by Robert Brown and Peter Good on 
Matthew Flinders’ Investigator and by the 
French Scientists on Baudin’s Géographe and 
Naturaliste’, Journal of the Adelaide Botanic 
Gardens, 21 (2007), 4–55. 

51. DOWE, John L., ‘F. M. Bailey’s Ascent of Mt 
Bellenden-Ker in 1889, and Notes on the 
Publication Priority of New Vascular Plant 
Species from The Expedition’, Austro ­
baileya, 7 (2007), 555–566. 

52. FREEMAN, C., ‘‘‘In Every Respect New”: 
European Impressions of the Thylacine, 
1808–1855’, re-Collections: Journal of the 
National Museum of Australia, 2 (2007), 
5–24. 

53. HOUGHTON, Murray, Prosit Carl!: a 
Centenary Tribute to Carl (a.k.a. Charles) 
Walter, an Itinerant Photographer and 
Botanist who in his Maturer Years made 
Anderson’s Creek his Home (Warrandyte: 
Warrandyte Historical Society, 2007), 68 pp. 

54. MAROSKE, Sara, ‘Educational Exsiccatae: 
Ferdinand von Mueller’s Botanical Lessons 
in Colonial Victoria’, re-Collections: Journal 
of the National Museum of Australia, 2 
(2007), 37–47. 

55. PIGOTT, Louis J. and JESSOP, Leslie, ‘The 
Governor’s Wombat: Early History of an 
Australian Marsupial’, Archives of Natural 
History, 34 (2) (2007), 207–218. 

(d) Earth Sciences 

56. LONG, John, Swimming in Stone: the 
Amazing Gogo Fossils of the Kimberley 
(Perth: Fremantle Arts Centre Press, 2006), 
320 pp. 

57. MCCANN, Doug, ‘Charles Brittlebank and 
the Bacchus Marsh Glacial Sediments’, 
Newsletter (Earth Sciences History Group), 
36 (2006), 17–22. 

58. PIERSON, Roger, ed., The History of 
Geology in the Second Half of the Nineteenth 
Century: the Story in Australia, and in 
Victoria, from Selwyn and McCoy to Gregory 
1853 to 1903 (Melbourne: Earth Sciences 
History Group, Geological Society of 
Australia, 2007), 69 pp. 

59. YOUNG, R. W., ‘Reverend W. B. Clarke, 
“the Father of Australian Geology”, on the 
Origin of Valleys’, Australian Journal of 
Earth Sciences, 54 (2007), 127–134. 

(ii) Applied Sciences 

(a) General Works 

60. MCARTHUR, Anne, Through the eyes of 
Goyder, Master Planner: Transcripts of the 
Surveyor-General’s 1864–5 Detailed 
Valuations of 79 Pastoral Runs in the South 
East of South Australia (s.l.: Kanawinka 
Writers and Historians, 2007), 312 pp. 

(b) Medical and Health Sciences 

61. COLEBORNE, Catherine, ‘Families, 
Patients and Emotions: Asylums for the 
Insane in Colonial Australia and New 
Zealand’, Social History of Medicine, 19 
(2006), 425–442. 

62. PEARN, John and WINKEL, Kenneth D., 
‘Toxinology in Australia’s Colonial Era: a 
Chronology and Perspective of Human 
Envenomation in 19th Century Australia’, 
Toxicon, 48 (7) (2006), 726–737. 

63. WILDE, Sally, ‘The Elephants in the Doctor-
Patient Relationship: Patients’ Clinical 
Interactions and the Changing Surgical 
Landscape of the 1890s’, Health and 
History, 9 (1) (2007), 2–27. 

(c) Agricultural and Related 
Sciences 

64. LEWIS, Darrell, ‘‘‘Broncoing”: a Uniquely 
Australian Cattle-handling Technology’, 
Prometheus, 25 (4) (2007), 415–431. 

65. PEDEN, Robert, ‘‘‘The Exceeding Joy of 
Burning” – Pastoralists and the Lucifer 
Match: Burning the Rangelands of the South 
Island of New Zealand in the Nineteenth 
Century, 1850 to 1890’, Agricultural History, 
80 (1) (2006), 17–34. 

(d) Engineering and Technology 

66. WILLIAMS, Nicola H., ‘Robert Law and his 
Auxiliary Assay Balance’, Historical 
Records of Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 
229–242. 

(c) 1901– 

(i) General Works 

67. DENTON, Derek, ‘Kenneth Baillieu Myer 
1921–1992’, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 97–111. 

68. MACCALLUM, Monica, ‘Dyason, Diana 
Joan (1919–1989), University Lecturer and 
Historian of Medicine’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
347–348. 



 

  

119 Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 28, 2007 

69. MCAULEY, William J. M. and others, ‘The 
95th Birthday of Dr Phillip Garth Law’, 
Proceedings of the Royal Society of Victoria, 
110 (2) (2007), xxxiii-xlv. 

70. MCEWEN, Mary, Charles Fleming’s Cape 
Expedition Diary, Auckland Islands, 
1942–43 (Wellington: McEwen Associates, 
2006), 256 pp. 

71. WANHALLA, Angela, ‘To “Better the Breed 
of Men”: Women and Eugenics in New 
Zealand, 1900–1935’, Women’s History 
Review, 16 (2) (2007), 163–182. 

(ii) Natural Sciences 

(a) General Works 

72. RAE, Ian D., ‘Appointing a Professor: 
Reflections on Filling the Chair of Organic 
Chemistry at the University of Sydney in 
1948’, Historical Records of Australian 
Science, 18 (1) (2007), 19–42. 

(b) Physical Sciences 

73. BINNIE, Anna, ‘A short history of the 
Australian Institute of Physics, Part 2: from 
the Formation of the Australian Branch of the 
Institute of Physics to the Establishment of 
the Australian Institute of Physics’, 
Australian Physics, 44 (4) (2007), 128–137. 

74. DEAN, Katrina, ‘The Physicist’s Homestead: 
Alexander McAuley, Hydroelectricity and 
Mathematical Physics in Tasmania’, 
Tasmanian Historical Studies, 8 (2003), 
56–77. 

75. GASCOIGNE, S. C. B., ‘Allen, Clabon 
Walter (1904–1987), Astronomer’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 13–14. 

76. MAYER, Anna-K. and POWELL, Timothy 
E., Catalogue of the Papers and 
Correspondence of Robert Hanbury Brown 
AC FRS FAAS (1916–2002) (Bath: National 
Cataloguing Unit for the Archives of 
Contemporary Scientists, 2007). Available 
from http://www.bath.ac.uk/ncuacs/AHRC 
%20Hanbury%20Brown.htm. Hanbury 
Brown’s papers are now in the Royal Society 
of London. 

77. PRYOR, Arthur, ‘Butler, Stuart Thomas 
(1926–1982), Nuclear Scientist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 174. 

78. RAE, Ian D., ‘Boas, Walter Moritz 
(1904–1982), Physicist’, Australian Diction ­
ary of Biography, 17 (2007), 117–118. 

79. READ, M. N. and MILLER, D. J., ‘Dane 
Haneman 1931–2002’, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 75–96. 

80. ROBERTSON, Peter, ‘Bok, Bart Jan 
(1906–1983), Astronomer’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
118–119. 

81. SHERRATT, Tim, Inigo Jones, the Weather 
Prophet (Melbourne: Bureau of 
Meteorology, 2006), 59 pp. (Metarch Papers 
no. 16) 

(c) Biological Sciences 

82. CAREY, Jane, ‘Clark, Ellen (1915–1988), 
Naturalist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 220. 

83. CAREY, Jane, ‘Blackwood, Dame Margaret 
(1909–1986), Botanist and Geneticist’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 110–111. 

84. CLEMENTS, Gail, ‘Czulak, Jozef Karol 
(1915–1985), Bacteriologist and Cheese 
Technologist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 289. 

85. DOCKER, Rose, ‘Kinghorn, James Roy 
(1891–1983), Zoologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 628. 

86. GILLBANK, Linden, ‘Carr, Stella Grace 
Maisie (1912–1988), Botanist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
191–192. 

87. JOHNSON, R. W., ‘Everist, Selwyn 
Lawrence (1913–1981), Botanist’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 369–370. 

88. LAKE, P. S., ‘Butcher, Alfred Dunbavin 
(1915–1990), Biologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 171–172. 

89. MAY, T. W., ‘Beaton, Gordon William 
(1911–1988), Motor Mechanic and 
Mycologist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 78. 

90. MCFAYDEN, R. E., ‘Dodd, Alan Parkhurst 
(1896–1981), Entomologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
322–323. 

91. ROBERTSON, Enid, ‘Ashby, Alison Marjorie 
(1901–1987), Botanical Artist and Plant 
Collector’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 35. 

92. ROBIN, Libby, ‘Frith, Harold James 
(1921–1982), Wildlife Biologist and 
Conservationist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 413–415. 

93. WILLIAMSON, Richard E., HIGGINS, 
Huntly G. and STONE, Bruce A., ‘Alan 



 

 

 

120 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 19 Number 1 

Buchanan Wardrop 1921–2003’, Historical 
Records of Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 
113–136. 

(d) Earth Sciences 

94. ARCHBOLD, N.W., ‘Hills, Edwin Sherborn 
(1906–1986), Geologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
533–534. 

95. CARRINGTON-SMITH, Denise, ‘Mawson 
and Mertz: a Re-evaluation of their Ill-fated 
Mapping Journey during the 1911–1914 
Australasian Antarctic Expedition’, Medical 
Journal of Australia, 183 (11/12) (2005), 
638–641. 

96. GOSCOMBE, Peter W., ‘King, Donald 
(1926–1989), Geologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
625–626. 

97. JOYCE, E. B., ‘Gill, Edmund Dwen 
(1908–1986), Palaeontologist. Geomorpho ­
logist and Museum Administrator’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 434–435. 

98. JOYCE, E. B., ‘Standing Committee for 
Geological Heritage, GSA Inc.: History 
Timeline, 1959 to 1993’, Newsletter (Earth 
Sciences History Group), 36 (2006), 9–16. 

99. JOYCE, E. B., ‘Professor E. S. Hills’ Great 
Relief Model of Australia’, Newsletter 
(Earth Sciences History Group), 36 (2006), 
23–25. 

100. MCCANN, Doug and ARCHBOLD, N. W., 
‘Frederick McCoy and the Silurian System’, 
Proceedings of the Royal Society of Victoria, 
117 (2005), 151–173. 

101. MORRISON, Doug, ‘90 Years Ago: some 
Pioneering Field Trips, part 1: a Geophysicist 
and some Camels’, Preview: Australian 
Society of Exploration Geophysicists, 115 
(April) (2005), 16–18. 

102. MORRISON, Doug, ‘90 Years Ago: some 
Pioneering Field Trips, part 2: Edward 
Kidson, his Observers and Some More 
Camels’, Preview: Australian Society of 
Exploration Geophysicists, 116 (June) 
(2005), 20–23. 

103. MORRISON, Doug, ‘90 Years Ago: some 
Pioneering Field Trips, part 3: George 
Dodwell and Some Geophysical Co-opera­
tion’, Preview: Australian Society of 
Exploration Geophysicists, 117 (August) 
(2005), 17–20. 

104. POWELL, Stephen M., ‘Clayton, Eric Elwin 
Samuel (1896–1987), Commissioner of Soil 
Conservation’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography 17 (2007), 222–223. 

105. SPATE, Andy, ‘Jennings, Joseph Newell 
(1916–1984), Geomorphologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
588–589. 

(iii) Applied Sciences 

(a) General Works 

106. DEAN, Katrina, ‘Demonstrating the 
Melbourne University Respirator’, 
Australian Journal of Politics and History, 
53 (2007), 392–406. 

107. RICKARDS, Rodney W. and CORNFORTH, 
John, Sir, ‘Arthur John Birch 1915–1995’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 18 
(2) (2007), 243–280. 

(b) Medical and Health Sciences 

108. BAILEY, G. R., My Family Story (Glenside: 
G. R. Bailey, 2007), 160 pp. Several 
members of the family were pharmacists. 

109. BAKER, Joe, ‘Barnes, John Handyside 
(1922–1985), Medical Practitioner and 
Toxinologist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 64–65. 

110. BROWN, D. J., ‘Albert, Adrien (1907–1989), 
Medical Chemist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 8–10. 

111. CASSIDY, Ron, Sir Edmund Britten Jones, 
Kt., MBBS (Adel.) MS (Oxon), MRCP, 
FRACP, FRCP (Lockleys, S.A.: Ron 
Cassidy, 2007), 6 pp. 

112. COSSART, Yvonne, ‘Black, Robert Hughes 
(1917–1988), Professor of Tropical 
Medicine’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 107–108. 

113. CROSS, Roger, ‘Dawbarn, Mary Campbell 
(1902–1982), Biochemist and Nutritionist’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 309–310. 

114. FINNANE, Mark, ‘Cilento, Sir Raphael West 
(1893–1985), Medical Practitioner’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 215–217. 

115. FITZGERALD, Criena, ‘Anderson, Colin 
Warden (1901–1988), Medical Practitioner’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 18. 

116. GRIFFITHS, Peter, A Community of Care: 
50 Years of Health Care on Apollo Bay and 
the Otways (Apollo Bay: Otway Health and 
Community Services, 2002), 133 pp. 

117. HEAGNEY, Brenda, ‘Gunz, Frederick 
(Friedrich) Walter (1914–1990), Haemato ­
logist’, Australian Dictionary of Biography, 
17 (2007), 469–470. 



  

 

121 Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 28, 2007 

118. HETZEL, Basil S., ‘Cheek, Donald Brook 
(1924–1990), Medical Scientist and 
Paediatrician’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 206–207. 

119. HOBBINS, Peter G. and WINKEL, Kenneth 
D., ‘The Forgotten Successes and Sacrifices 
of Charles Kellaway, Director of the Walter 
and Eliza Hall Institute, 1923–1944’, 
Medical Journal of Australia, 187 (11/12) 
(2007), 645–648. 

120. HOLLAND, Robert A. B., ‘Harvey, William 
Cotter Burnell (1897–1981), Thoracic 
Physician’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 498–499. 

121. KYNASTON, Bruce, ‘Cooper, Arthur 
George Stening (1899–1986), Radiologist’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 248–249. 

122. MACDONALD, Helen, ‘A Scandalous Act: 
Regulating Anatomy in a British Settler 
Colony, Tasmania’, Social History of 
Medicine, 20 (1) (2007), 39–56. 

123. MAHONEY, Mary D., ‘Cilento, Phyllis 
Dorothy (1894–1987), Medical Practitioner’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 214–215. 

124. MCCALMAN, Janet, ‘Campbell, Dame 
Kate Isabel (1899–1986), Paediatrician’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 185–186. 

125. MORRIS, John, ‘Craig, Clifford (1896– 
1986), Radiologist’, Australian Dic tion ary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 260–261. 

126. MUIR, Claire, The Medical History Society 
of Victoria, 1953–2006 (Melbourne: Medical 
History Society of Victoria, 2007), 116 pp. 

127. NOSSAL, G. J. V., ‘Burnet, Sir Frank 
MacFarlane (1899–1985), Medical 
Scientist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 160–164. 

128. PEARN, John and FENNER, Peter, ‘The 
Jellyfish Hunter – Jack Barnes: a Pioneer 
Medical Toxinologist in Australia’, Toxicon, 
48 (2006), 762–767. 

129. ROWSE, Tim, ‘Cook, Cecil Evelyn Aufrere 
(1897–1985), Medical Practitioner’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 242–243. 

130. VELLAR, Ivo D., Thomas Peel Dunhill, 
Pioneer Thyroid Surgeon at St Vincent’s 
Melbourne (North Balwyn: Ivo Vellar, 2007), 
105 pp. 

131. WILLIAMS, Lesley M., ‘Medical Women in 
Queensland: Characters and Charisma’, 
Journal of the Royal Historical Society of 
Queensland, 20 (4) (2007), 134–138. 

(c) Agricultural and Related 
Sciences 

132. AKERS, Harry F. and PORTER, Suzette A. 
T., ‘The 1945–1955 Queensland Artesian 
Flouride Experience: a Unique Phenomenon 
within the Australian Wool Industry’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 18 
(2) (2007), 177–189. 

133. DUNSTAN, David, ‘Antcliff, Allan James 
(1923–1985), Vine Physiologist and 
Breeder’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 28–29. 

134. GRIGGS, Peter, ‘Soil Erosion, Scientists, 
and the Development of Conservation Tillage 
Techniques in the Queensland Sugar 
Industry, 1936–1995’, Environment and 
History, 12 (2006), 233–268. 

135. GRIGGS, Peter, ‘Defeating Cane Diseases: 
Plant Pathologists and the Development of 
Disease Control Strategies in the Australian 
Sugar Cane Industry, 1920–1950’, Historical 
Records of Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 
43–73. 

136. POWELL, J. M., ‘‘‘Dominion over Palm and 
Pine”: the British Empire Forestry 
Conferences, 1920–1947’, Journal of 
Historical Geography, 33 (4) (2007), 
852–877. 

137. TAYLOR, Robert I., ‘Carne, Harold Roy 
(1901–1990), Professor of Veterinary 
Science’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 190–191. 

(d) Engineering and Technology 

138. BARRETT, L. and CONNELL, M., ‘An 
unlikely History of Australian Computing: 
the Reign of the Totalisator’, Rutherford 
Journal, 2 (2006/7). Available on-line from 
http://www.rutherfordjournal.org/article020 
105.htm 

139. GISSING, Philip, ‘Baxter, Sir John Philip 
(1905–1989), Chemical Engineer’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 72–76. 

140. GIVEN, Jock, ‘Not being Ernest: 
Uncovering Competitors in the Foundation 
of Australian Wireless’, Historical Records 
of Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 
159–176. 

141. HOME, R. W., ‘Butement, William Alan 
Stewart (1904–1990), Defence Scientist’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 172–174. 

142. PAYNE, Pauline, ‘Both, Edward Thomas 
(1908–1987), Inventor’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 129. 



 

 

 

 

122 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 19 Number 1 

143. POULOS, Judy, ‘Andrews, William Charles 
(1908–1988), Engineer, Surveyor and Town 
Planner’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 23–24. 

144. VELTRI, Damian, ‘Bandt, Louis (Lewis) 
Thornett (1910–1987), Motor Vehicle 
Engineer and Designer’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 55–56. 

145. WHITE, Richard, ‘Halliwell, Keith 
(1916–1983), Mechanical Engineer’, 
Australian Dictionary of Biography, 17 
(2007), 477–478. 

(iv) Human Sciences 

(a) General Works 

146. KUKLICK, Henrika, ‘Humanity in the 
Chrysalis Stage: Indigenous Australians in 
the Anthropological Imagination, 
1899–1926’, British Journal for the History 
of Science, 39 (2006), 535–568. 

147. NEWTON, Peter J. F., ‘Capell, Arthur 
(1902–1986), Anthropologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
189–190. 

148. ROWSE, Tim, ‘Barwick, Diane Elizabeth 
(1938–1986), Anthropologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 69–71. 

149. TOBIAS, Phillip V., ‘Dart, Raymond Thomas 
(1893–1988), Anatomist and 
Anthropologist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 302–303. 

150. TONKINSON, Robert, ‘Berndt, Ronald 
Murray (1916–1990), Social 
Anthropologist’, Australian Dictionary of 
Biography, 17 (2007), 91–92. 

(b) Psychology 

151. BOURKE, Helen, ‘Cook, Sir Philip Halford 
(1912–1990), Psychologist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 
244–245. 

152. GARTON, Stephen, ‘Bailey, Harry Richard 
(1922–1985), Psychiatrist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 48–49. 

153. O’BRIEN, Tom, ‘Bostock, John 
(1892–1987), Psychiatrist’, Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, 17 (2007), 128. 

Book Reviews 

154. HENZELL, Ted, Australian Agriculture: its 
History and Challenges (2007) 
BOURKE, Max, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 297–299. 

155. GRIFFTHS, Tom, Slicing the Silence: 
Voyaging in Antarctica (2007) 
BOWDEN, Tim, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 288–290. 

156. SMITH, Mike and HESSE, Paul, eds., 23° 
South: Archaeology and Environmental 
History of the Southern Deserts (2005) 
DOUGLAS, Kirsty, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 144–145. 

157. CLODE, Danielle, A Continent of 
Curiosities: a Journey Through Australian 
Natural History (2006) 
DRAYSON, Nick, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 143–14. 

158. CLODE, Danielle, Voyages of the South 
Seas: In Search of Terres Australes (2006) 
HETHERINGTON, Michelle, Historical 
Records of Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 
290–291. 

159. MCEWEN, Mary, Charles Fleming’s Cape 
Expedition Diary, Auckland Islands, 
1942–43 (2006) 
HINCE, Bernadette, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1), 141–143. 

160. MOYAL, Ann, Maverick Mathematician: the 
Life and Science of J. E. Moyal (2006) 
JENKIN, John, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 139–141. 

161. KINGSFORD, Richard, ed., Ecology of 
Desert Rivers (2006) 
MORTON, S. R., Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 281–287. 

162. NATHAN, Erica, Lost Waters: a History of a 
Troubled Catchment (2007) 
MUIR, Cameron, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 293–295. 

163. JOHNSON, Chris, Australia’s Mammal 
Extinctions: a 50,000 Year History (2006) 
PADDLE, Robert, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 145–146. 

164. KIRKPATRICK, Jamie and BRIDLE, Kerry, 
eds, People, Sheep and Nature Conservation: 
the Tasmanian Experience (2007) 
PEDEN, Robert, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 291–293. 

165. FENNER, Frank, Nature, Nurture and 
Chance: the Lives of Frank and Charles 
Fenner (2006) 
POWELL, J. M., Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (1) (2007), 137–139. 

166. SIVASUNDARAM, Sujit, Nature and the 
Godly Empire: Science and Evangelical 
Mission in the Pacific, 1795–1850 (2005) 
REIDY, Michael S., Isis, 98, 655–656. 



 

 

 

  

123 Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 28, 2007 

167. LONG, John, Swimming in Stone: the 
Amazing Gogo Fossils of the Kimberley 
(2006)
ROBIN, Libby, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 301–303.

168. AJANI, Judith A., The Forest Wars (2007) 
ROCHE, Michael, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 297–299. 

169. BRANAGAN, David, T. W. Edgeworth 
David: a Life (2005) 
THOMSON, M. R. A., Archives of Natural 
History, 34 (2007), 368–369. 

170. ROBIN, Libby, How a Continent created a 
Nation (2007) 
TYRRELL, Ian, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 18 (2) (2007), 299–301. 

Name Index 

AJANI, Judith A. 27 
AKERS, Harry F. 132 
ANDERSON, Warwick 24 
ARCHBOLD, N. W. 94, 100 
ASHLEY, Scott 34 
BAILEY, G. R. 108 
BAILEY, John 36 
BAKER, Joe 109 
BARKER, Robyn M. 50 
BARRETT, L. 138 
BEATTIE, James 1 
BENSON, Doug 35 
BINNIE, Anna 14, 73 
BOURKE, Helen 151 
BOURKE, Max 154 
BOWDEN, Tim 155 
BRIDLE, Kerry 30 
BROKING, Tom 32 
BROOKER, Leslie 39 
BROWN, D. J. 110 
BUTTERWORTH, Lee 25 
CAREY, Jane 82, 83 
CARRINGTON-SMITH, Denise 95 
CASSIDY, Ron 111 
CLEMENTS, Gail 84 
CLODE, Danielle 2 
COLEBORNE, Catherine 61 
CONNELL, M. 138 
COOPER, Barry J. 21 
CORNFORTH, John, Sir 107 
COSSART, Yvonne 112 
CROSS, Roger 113 
DEAN, Katrina 74, 106 
DENTON, Derek 67 
DOCKER, Rose 85 
DOUGLAS, Kirsty 22, 42, 156 
DOWE, John L. 51 
DRAYSON, Nick 157 
DUNSTAN, David 133 

DUYKER, Edward 3 
ELDERSHAW, Georgina 35 
FENNER, Peter 128 
FENNESSY, Kathleen M. 37 
FINNANE, Mark 114 
FITZGERALD, Criena 115 
FREEMAN, C. 52 
GARTON, Stephen 152 
GASCOIGNE, S. C. B. 75 
GILLBANK, Linden 86 
GISSING, Philip 139 
GIVEN, Jock 140 
GOSCOMBE, Peter W. 96 
GRIFFITHS, Peter 116 
GRIFFITHS, Tom 4, 13 
GRIGGS, Peter 28, 134, 135 
HEAGNEY, Brenda 117 
HENZELL, Ted 29 
HETHERINGTON, Michelle 158 
HETZEL, Basil S. 118 
HIATT, L. 33 
HIGGINS, Huntly G. 93 
HINCE, Bernadette 159 
HOBBINS, Peter G. 119 
HOLLAND, Robert A. B. 120 
HOME, R. W. 141 
HORACEK, John 5 
HOUGHTON, Murray 53 
JACKSON, Stephen 16 
JAGO, James B. 21 
JENKIN, John 15, 160 
JESSOP, Leslie 55 
JOHNSON, R. W. 87 
JONES, Ross I. 26 
JOYCE, E. B. 97, 98, 99 
KINGSFORD, Richard. 23 
KINGSTON, Ralph 6 
KIRKPATRICK, Jamie 30 
KRAUSE, Reinhard 10 
KUKLICK, Henrika 146 
KYNASTON, Bruce 121 
LAKE, P. S. 88 
LEWIS, Darrell 64 
LONG, John 56 
LUEDECKE, Cornelia. 10 
MACCALLUM, Monica 68 
MACDONALD, Helen 122 
MAHONEY, Mary D. 123 
MAROSKE, Sara 54 
MAY, T. W. 89 
MAYER, Anna-K. 76 
MCARTHUR, Anne 60 
MCAULEY, William J. M. 69 
MCCALMAN, Janet 124 
MCCANN, Doug 57, 100 
MCEWEN, Mary 70 
MCFAYDEN, R. E. 90 



 

124 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 19 Number 1 

MILLER, D. J. 79 
MORRIS, John 125 
MORRISON, Doug 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 101, 

102, 103 
MORTON, S. R. 161 
MUIR, Cameron 162 
MUIR, Claire 126 
MULVANEY, John 11 
NATHAN, Erica 12 
NEALES, Tom 17 
NEWTON, Peter J. F. 147 
NOSSAL, G. J. V. 127 
O’BRIEN, Tom 153 
OLDROYD, D. 38 
PADDLE, Robert 163 
PAYNE, Pauline 142 
PEARN, John 62, 128 
PEDEN, Robert 65, 164 
PICKARD, John 31 
PIERSON, Roger 58 
PIGOTT, Louis J. 55 
PORTER, Suzette A. T. 132 
POULOS, Judy 143 
POWELL, J. M. 136, 165 
POWELL, Stephen M. 104 
POWELL, Timothy E. 76 
PRYOR, Arthur 77 
QUILTY, Patrick G. 49 
RAE, Ian D. 72, 78 
READ, M. N. 79 
REIDY, Michael S. 166 
RICKARDS, Rodney W. 107 
ROBERTSON, Enid 91 

ROBERTSON, Peter 80 
ROBIN, Libby 7, 13, 92, 167 
ROCHE, Michael 168 
ROWSE, Tim 129, 148 
RUSS, Rodney 8 
SANDERSON, Rachel 18 
SHERRATT, Tim 81 
SIVASUNDARAM, Sujit 9 
SPATE, Andy 105 
STAR, Paul 32 
STENHOUSE, John 1 
STEPHENS, Matthew 40 
STONE, Bruce A. 93 
TAYLOR, Robert I. 137 
THOMSON, M. R. A. 169 
TOBIAS, Phillip V. 149 
TONKINSON, Robert 150 
TYNDALE-BISCOE, Hugh 11 
TYRRELL, Ian 170 
VELLAR, Ivo D. 130 
VELTRI, Damian 144 
WAIRIU, Morgan 19 
WANHALLA, Angela 71 
WEGE, Juliette 41 
WELLS, Philippa K. 20 
WHITE, Richard 145 
WILDE, Sally 63 
WILLIAMS, Lesley M. 131 
WILLIAMS, Nicola H. 66 
WILLIAMSON, Richard E. 93 
WINKEL, Kenneth D. 62, 119 
YOUNG, R. W. 59 

http://www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (CSIRO print no crops.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 779.528]
>> setpagedevice


